

HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

KENTUCKY GENERAL ASSEMBLY AMENDMENT FORM  
2016 REGULAR SESSION  
**Unofficial Document**

Amend printed copy of HB 454

On page 1, line 3, through page 4, line 22, by deleting Section 1 in its entirety; and

By renumbering the subsequent section accordingly; and

On page 5, line 22, after "(4)", through page 6, line 13, by deleting all new language in its entirety and by inserting in lieu thereof:

**"In a county containing a consolidated local government, the mayor of the consolidated local government, with the consent of the legislative body of the consolidated local government, shall appoint the following eight (8) persons to constitute the board of directors:**

**(a) Three (3) residents, one (1) from each of the three (3) commissioners' districts in the county containing the consolidated local government;**

**(b) One (1) person who shall reside within and represent the urban services district within the consolidated local government;**

**(c) One (1) at-large county resident of the county containing the consolidated local government;**

**(d) One (1) resident of the county containing the consolidated local government submitted by the organization representing the largest number of cities within the county containing the consolidated local government which does not have**

Amendment No. HFA 3

Sponsor: Rep. Steve Riggs

Committee Amendment: \_\_\_\_\_

Signed: \_\_\_\_\_

Floor Amendment: \_\_\_\_\_

LRC Drafter: Mitchell, Mark

Adopted: \_\_\_\_\_

Date: \_\_\_\_\_

Rejected: \_\_\_\_\_

Doc. ID: XXXXX

**Not for Filing**

# Unofficial Document

**statewide membership;**

- (e) One (1) resident of the county containing the consolidated local government who does not reside within a city or the urban services district in the county containing the consolidated local government; and**
- (f) One (1) resident of the county containing the consolidated local government submitted by members of a technical advisory committee of the waste management district who are also representatives of solid waste and materials recovery industries operating within the county containing the consolidated local government.**"; and

On page 6, lines 16 through 22, by deleting Section 3 in its entirety and by inserting in lieu thereof:

"➔Section 2. The appointments of the members to the solid waste management district as provided for in Section 1(4)(d), (e), and (f) of this Act, who are in addition to currently serving members of the solid waste management district in a county containing a consolidated local government, shall be made within 90 days of the effective date of this Act."